Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Bank of Nova Scotia, as Administrative Agent		12/31/2004	Banking Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Western Industries, Inc.	
Street Address:	1215 N. 62nd Street	
City:	Milwaukee	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53213	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: WISCONSIN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1430864	CHILTON	
Registration Number:	1993944	WESTERN OUTDOORS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)728-0744

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2027216405

Email: christine.wilson@thomson.com Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: **Suite 3100**

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Wilson
Signature:	/CHRISTINE WILSON/
Date:	10/25/2005 TRADEMARK

Total Attachments: 5
source=bank of ns - western tm#page1.tif
source=bank of ns - western tm#page2.tif
source=bank of ns - western tm#page3.tif
source=bank of ns - western tm#page4.tif
source=bank of ns - western tm#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003181 FRAME: 0748



RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of December 31, 2004, is made by The Bank of Nova Scotia, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, Western Industries, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation (the "Borrower") and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of June 23, 1999 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among the Borrower, Western Industries Holding Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Holding"), certain financial institutions and other Persons from time to time parties thereto (collectively, the "Lenders"), Merrill Lynch Capital Corporation, as Syndication Agent and Co-Lead Arranger and Co-Book Manager, Bankers Trust Company, as Co-Arranger and Documentation Agent and The Bank of Nova Scotia, as Administrative Agent, pursuant to which Credit Agreement the Lenders made credit extensions to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, the Borrower granted security interests in certain property pursuant to the agreements attached as Annex I hereto (collectively, the "Security Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent hereby RELEASES, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the collateral granted pursuant to the Security Agreements, including, without limitation, the collateral listed on the schedules attached to each of the Security Agreements.

The Administrative Agent agrees, at the Borrower's expense, to cooperate with the Borrower and to provide the Borrower with the information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

17268066.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003181 FRAME: 0749

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

> THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA, as Administrative Agent

Name:

DIANE EMANUEL DIRECTOR Title:

17268066

TRADEMARK

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF MM
COUNTY OF ///
On this day of day of, 200 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and
for the state aforesaid, personally appeared /////////////////// to me known
personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that she is the of the Administrative Agent as described in and which executed the
above instrument, and s/he has been authorized to execute said instrument on behalf of said
entity pursuant to said authority.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and official seal.
Erratue Stephen
Notary Public
My commission expires:

ERNESTINE STEPHENS
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
NO. 01ST6110595
QUALIFIED IN RICHMOND COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 1, 2008

17268066

ANNEX I 17268066

SCHEDULE I to Trademark Security Agreement (Western Industries, Inc.)

Item A. Trademarks

Registered Trademarks

Country Trademark Registration No. Registration Date

USA Chilton and design 1,430,864 3/3/87

USA Western Outdoors 1,993,944 8/13/96

Pending Trademark Applications

None

Item B. Trademark Licenses

None

24354661

RECORDED: 10/25/2005

HADLIMAKK